

GEN 0.5 LIST OF HAND AMENDMENTS TO THE AIP

AIP page(s) affected	Amendment text	Introduced by AIP Amendment NR
AD 2-LGAV-IAC-1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 10, 12, 14, 15, 17, 19, 21	On the plan view, amend to read new coordinates of KEA VOR/DME, 115.00: 373325.79N 0241755.32E	AIRAC AMDT 07/13
AD 2- LGAV-IAC-1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9,10,11,13,14,15,16,17,18,20,21	On the plan view, amend to read: AIGINA NDB EGN new coordinates: 374558.30N 0232534.87E in WGS 84.	AIRAC AMDT 03/12
AD 2-LGAV-SID-1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9,11	On the plan view, amend to read new coordinates of KEA VOR/DME, 115.00: 373325.79N 0241755.32E	AIRAC AMDT 07/13
AD 2-LGAV-SID-3,4,9	On the plan view, amend to read: AIGINA NDB EGN new coordinates: 374558.30N 0232534.87E in WGS 84.	AIRAC AMDT 03/12
AD 2-LGAV-SID-1	On the plan view, on the segment ATHINAI (ATV) - DIDIMON (DDM), amend to read NEMES 3J instead of NEMES 2J.	AIRAC AMDT 01 / 10
AD 2-LGAV-SID-5	On the plan view, on the segment ATHINAI (ATV) - DIDIMON (DDM), amend to read NEMES 3L instead of NEMES 2L.	AIRAC AMDT 01/10
AD 2-LGAV-SID-5	In the description of the SOREV 1L SID, amend to read ...RADIAL 165 KEA to SOREV. Arrange to pass SOREV at 9000 FT (QNH) or above, instead of ... RADIAL 165 KEA to SOREV at 9000 FT (QNH) or above.	AIRAC AMDT 03/10
AD 2-LGAV-SID-6	1) On the plan view, on the segment KORINTHOS (KOR) – RILIN, amend to read bearing 276 instead of bearing 277. 2) On the plan view and in the description of the ABLON 2D SID, amend to read RADIAL 346 ATV instead of RADIAL 347 ATV.	AIRAC AMDT 01/10

GEN 0.5 LIST OF HAND AMENDMENTS TO THE AIP

AIP page(s) affected	Amendment text	Introduced by AIP Amendment NR												
AD 2-LGAV-SID-9	On the plan view, on the segment SAT – DIDIMON (DDM), amend to read NEMES 3G instead NEMES 2G.	AIRAC AMDT 01/10												
AD 2-LGAV-STAR-1,3	On the plan view, amend to read new coordinates of KEA VOR/DME, 115.00: 373325.79N 0241755.32E	AIRAC AMDT 07/13												
AD 2-LGAV-STAR-1	On the plan view, amend to read: AIGINA NDB EGN new coordinates: 374558.30N 0232534.87E in WGS 84.	AIRAC AMDT 03/12												
AD 2-LGAV-STAR-1	1) On the segments ABLON – AIGINA (EGN), XORKI – AIGINA (EGN), KORINTHOS (KOR) – AIGINA (EGN) and in the holding of AIGINA (EGN), amend to read 5000 FT instead of 4000 FT. 2) On the plan view of the STARs PIKAD 1C and RILIN 1C, on the segment KOR – EGN hand amend the mileage marker to point to EGN NDB instead of KOR NDB.	AIRAC AMDT 01/10												
AD 2-LGAV-VFR	On the plan view, amend to read new coordinates of KEA VOR/DME, 115.00: 373325.79N 0241755.32E	AIRAC AMDT 07/13												
AD 2-LGAV-VFR	On the plan view, amend to read: AIGINA NDB EGN new coordinates: 374558.30N 0232534.87E in WGS 84.	AIRAC AMDT 03/12												
AD 2-LGKA-IAC-2	Amend to read on OCA(H), CIRCLING SW OF RWY CAT D, 3870 (1687) instead of 3780 (1597)	AIRAC AMDT 05/03												
AD2-LGKC-ADC & AOC	To read on airport name Kithira/ Alexandros Aristotelous Onassis Airport, instead of Kithira Airport	AIRAC AMDT 10/14												
AD 2 LGKJ-ADC	Hand Amend to read table “RWY – DIRECTION – THR – THR ELEVATION” as following: <table><tr><th>RWY</th><th>DIRECTION</th><th>THR</th><th>THR ELEVATION</th></tr><tr><td>13</td><td>133°</td><td>36°08’39.63”N 29°34’24.10”E</td><td>148.73</td></tr><tr><td>31</td><td>313°</td><td>36°08’20.51”N 29°34’45.60”E</td><td>139.48</td></tr></table>	RWY	DIRECTION	THR	THR ELEVATION	13	133°	36°08’39.63”N 29°34’24.10”E	148.73	31	313°	36°08’20.51”N 29°34’45.60”E	139.48	AIRAC AMDT 06/15
RWY	DIRECTION	THR	THR ELEVATION											
13	133°	36°08’39.63”N 29°34’24.10”E	148.73											
31	313°	36°08’20.51”N 29°34’45.60”E	139.48											
AD 2 LGKJ-ADC	For changes & corrections check AD2-LGKJ-5 PAGE AD 2.14 & AD 2.15	AIRAC AMDT 06/15												
AD2-LGKO AOC	Amend to read: MAG VAR/Annual change:4°12’E (4.20°E)(JAN 2013)/ 6’ 06’’E (0.1017°E)	AIRAC AMDT 04/15												
AD 2-LGKR-AOC 1	To read new obstacle: BLDG ELEV 6.60 M, 8 M from RWY end, and 85 M left from extended RWY Centreline.													
AD 2-LGKR-AOC A-1	A) MAGNETIC VARIATION: 4° 20 E (4.33°E) (JAN 2019) ANNUAL CHANGE: 6.00’ E (0.1° E) B) ON PLAN VIEW AMEND RWY DESIGNATORS 17-35 TO CORRECT 16-34 AS APPROPRIATE.	AIRAC AMDT 4/19												
AD2-LGKF-ADC & AOC	To read on airport name Kefallinia/Anna Pollatou Airport, instead of Kefallinia Airport	AIRAC AMDT 2/15												
AD2-LGKL-ADC	ON THE TEMPLATE OF KAM VOR/DME, NEW COORDINATES TO BE INSERTED: 370359.21N220126.13E.	AIRAC AMDT 05/11												

GEN 0.5 LIST OF HAND AMENDMENTS TO THE AIP

AIP page(s) affected	Amendment text	Introduced by AIP Amendment NR
AD 2-LGKV-AOC A-1	A) MAGNETIC VARIATION: 4°52' E (4.87°E) (JAN 2019) ANNUAL CHANGE: 5'14"E (0.0856° E) B) Amend RWY name to read RWY 05-23 instead of RWY 05R-23L in Declared distances and Diagram	AIRAC AMDT 3/19 AIRAC AMDT 10/18
AD2-LGKY-ADC	In ATS COMMUNICATION FACILITIES table, insert below AFIS/KALYMNOS INFORMATION: Column 1: Insert: G/A/G Column 2: Insert: KALYMNOS RADIO Column 3: Insert new HF CH: 5637kHz and 2989kHz Column 4: Insert: Primary freq., and Primary freq.	AIRAC AMDT 9/15
AD 2-LGSA-ADC	PART OF TWY N EAST OF INTERSECTION A PERMANENTLY CLOSED. PART OF TWY N WEST OF INTERSECTION F MAYBE USED AS PARKING POSITIONS (L1, L2, L3) FOR CIVIL AND MILITARY AIRCRAFT.	AIRAC AMDT 4/14
AD 2-LGSK-AOC A	A) MAGNETIC VARIATION: 4°37'E(4.62°E)(JAN 2019) ANNUAL CHANGE: 5'35"E (0.0931°E) B) ON PLAN VIEW AMEND RWY DESIGNATORS 02-20 TO CORRECT 01-19 AS APPROPRIATE.	AIRAC AMDT 4/19
AD 2-LGSO-ADC	To read SYROS NDB SYR new coordinates: 372524.73N 0245653.42E	AIRAC AMDT 03/12
AD 2-LGZA-SID-1,2,3, 4,5,6	On the plan view, amend to read new coordinates of ARAXOS VOR/DME 112.70 MHz as follows: 380932.34N 0212545.85E	AIRAC AMDT 07/13
AD 2-LGZA-STAR-5,6	On the plan view, amend to read new coordinates of ARAXOS VOR/DME 112.70 MHz as follows: 380932.34N 0212545.85E	AIRAC AMDT 10/13